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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

JABALPUR BENCH

Cilicuit Sitting » BILASPUR

Original Application No,224/2002

Bilaspxir, this the 11th day of December, 2003

Hon'ble shri M, P. Singh, Vice Chairman
Hon'ble shri G. Shanthappa, Judicial Member

Yashwant Kumar Chandrakar

s/o Shri Dhani Ram Chandrakar
Ex. ED BPM

Khauli (Kharora), ThanajKharora
Tahsil/Distt.j Raipur(C#G). •». Applicant

(By Advocate: Shri S.T.H.Rizvi)

versus

1. Union of India
through Secretary
Ministry of Communication
Deptt. of Posts
NEW DELHI.

2. The Chief Postmaster General
Chhatisgarh Circle
Raipur (CG) .

3. The Director Postal Services

O/o The Chief P.M.G., C.G.Circle
Raipur.

4. The Sr. supdt. of Post Offices
Raipur Division, Raipur

5. The Sub Divisional Inspector (P)
Dhamtari Sub Division, Dhamtari
U Enquiry Officer. ... Respondents

(By Advocate: Shri S.P.Singh)

ORDER (Oral)

By G. SHANTHAPPA. Judicial Member:

The above case is filed seeking the

fol1 owing reliefs:

II

(i) The impugned orders of the disciplinary
autnority cited at Annexure a/3 and the
appellate authority at Ann. a/2 and
the revisi ncry authority at Ann. a/1,
which are against the rules of the
department and principles of natural
justice as shoi'/n above may kindly be
quashed.

(ii)Respondent No .2, i.e., chief p.m.g., Raip
may Kindly oe directed to reinstate the
ppliCrint and for Denovo enquiry."
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2. The brief facts of the csce of the

applicant are that the applicant v;as v;orklng as

ED Branch Fost Master in Khauli Branch Post office

since 5.1.1978, while he was working as ED Branch

Postmaster, a chargesheet was served under Rule-8

of the EDA's (Conduct &c Service) Rules, 1964 against

the applicant alleging that the applicant was absent

frora duty from 1.7 .1995 to 19.11.1996 on different

dates without permission and obtained payment of

allowances while the work of the ED BPM was done

by one shri Bhojraj Chandrakar. Further, under

Article-II, it ;vas charged that the applicant

delayed relief of Shri Tijau Rarn Mirmalkar EDHC/da

Khauli who was promoted as Group 'd*^ and last was

that the applicant refused to handover the branch

office records to Shri Dukalu Ram sahu, Mail overseer,

Baipur on demand. An inquiry officer was appointed

and the inquiry v/as conducted. It is stated by

the apt:licant that the inquiry officer who was

enquired into the matter was bias and ignorant

of ciisciplinary rules and procedure nonce proper

procedure was not follov;ed and his findings were

unjust and infirmities were too many resulting into

violation of Article 311(2) of the Constitution.

It is stated by the applicant that on the

basis oj; the inquiry report, the disciplinary

aui,hority, appellate authority and even revisional

authority were not sincere and failed totally in

making objective assessments of the findings of

the lower authorities. It is also stated that

the impugned order of punishment is illegal and

■Iso disproportionate to the charges levelled against
the c;};plic~nt. as such the applicant states that
the aforesaid impugned orders arc liable to^ueshed
and 33t-aside.
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4. It is furtlier stated that the appellate

authiority has not follov/ed the procedure of Rule

14(14) (15) and (16) of GCS (CCA) Rules, 1965

extracted front Sv;amy's ComT. ilation, 24th Edn« 1999
11

iage 39 in Annexure A-9, IQ^and 12 of the CA.

5. -^t is further stated that the appellate

authority has to consider all the grounds in eccordance
&  Service

v;ith the Rule 15 of the EDA (Conduct^^)RuleG, 1964

vouch is extracted in Annexure a/15 of the OA.

hence the appellate authority has not consider all

the grounds and has passed the illegal order v;ithoUt

assigning proper reasons. Hence the said order of

the appellate authority is liable to be ciuashed.

It is further stated that even the revisional

authority has also not considered the case of

the a-, p lie ant hasnce the orders passed by the

disciplinary, appellate and revisional authorities

are liable to be quashed and set-aside. It is

further stated that punishment im]:osod aaainst the

apjplicant is disproportionate and to the charges

levelled against the applicnt. This aspect has

also not been considered by all the authorities. Hence

the present OA^ seeking the aforementioned reliefs.

i'sr contra, the respondents have filed

a detailed reply contending that the charges levelled

against the applicant are proved. An opportunity

v/as given to the applicant to examine

tne '/itneGses end also cross-examine the v;itnesses .

The documents are supplied to the applicant. The

n  • . 5appiucant dud not rise any objection in the inquiry.

The ingu-i.ry officer has follov;ed the rules and

after completij-n of the inyuiry he hms subraitted

his ^sfor^ finding that the applicant himoelf
/  Cento ., , 4/-



h?G adniitted the charges'. Accordingly, he has

submitted his inquiry re-ort vide Annexure A-7.

After perusal of the inquiry report, the disciplinary

authority has ex rcised liis ; owors and inq osed

trip y.anishrnent. while issuing the nrder by the

disciglinery autru-rity, ho has considered all the

CSV octs of the case and also proving the charge

against the arq.licsnt. Th :re is no illegality 'r

irregularity vinile passin^ the impugned order. The

authority who has issued the iinpugned order of

dismissal from service is the corapetent author it v

there is no error of jurisdiction.

7. The appellate authority has also confirmed

the carder of disciplinary authority b-- assicnina

all the reasons on the basis of records, the appolfate

authority has also dealt v;ith the case of tin- arrlicant

on the basis of the records ''ubmitted by the

applic-nt. cn gioing through the orders of the

epgeilote authority end the rovisional authority

there is no illegality or irregularities committed

by the autbi-rities. The necessary princiy los of

natural justice v;as provided to the applicant in

t.io inquiry proceedings as well as in the subsequent

]. rocoedings. It is further stated by the resp ondents

that tnis Tribunal should riot interfere in rcspoct

of the quantum of the r.unisiimcnt irapcsed by the

authorities. Hence, the respondents stated that

the CA is liable to be dismissed.

Suosqquent to tiie filing of tiie rer-ly,

the ppplicant has submitted his rejoinder. In the
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rejoinder, no further clarific-tion ha- been made

in pursuance to the reply. The applicant has

reiterated the pleas taken in the OA. However,

he has relied on the judgement of the Principal

Bench in OA No.60C/pB of 1990 decided on 6.S.1997

end stated that his case is sguarely covered by

the aforesaid Judgement •

9, We have heard the learned counsel for the

applicant and th;e learned counsel for the resroncleW:.s.

we have perused the material/pleadings on record.

i7e proceed to dispose of the OA finally.T,.

10. The admitted facts are that the applicant

Vv'ss unauthorised absence from. 1 .7 ,1995 to 19.11.1996

on different dates without permission and obtained

payment of allowances during the said period and

he has also rc'fiised to handover the records to

Shri Dukalu Ram sahu, Mai overseer, Raipur. The

applicant has submitted his objections to the charge,

he was participated in the proceedings, he did not

'adjected in the inga.iiry proceedings, araple orpDrtunitie;

v;ere given to the applicant to exaiaine his witnesses

nnd also cross-examine th- pr-^. .defence v.;itnc-s.ses.

After concluding the inquiry the inquiry offic^ar

napuiry e££lce^-has submitted his report to

the disciplinary authority and a copy of the

inquiry report was also given to the applicant and

after rorgeivifi^ the reply to the inquiry report.

the disciplinary authority has exercised his powers

by impos-ing tne penalty of dismissal from service,

after assigning the detailed reasons. Appellate authority

has also considered the case of the applicant

confirming the order of the disciplinary authority

while dlsmissi.nj the aepeal, he has assigned the

Cnnl-d fi /_
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reasons for dismissal of the appeal# The appliccnt

did not raise his objections before the

appellate authority either for fattual errors

or for quantum of punis'-iment. Hence the

appellate authority has passed the considerecy

reasoned order. The revisional authority

has also passed the considered and reasoned order

on the basis of the records available before him.

In our Considered viev;, all the autliorities have

Cons id-red the case in detail and passed a reasoned/

speakinc orders and there is no principles of

natural justice is violated. The judgement relied by
the applicant in oa600/fb/90 is not covered tbe present
case.

^  11. In our considered view, this Tribunal

cannot go into the factual defects as it is not

a fact finding authority to look into the factual

defects in the ingjiry proceedings. Regarding

quantum of punishjaent, this Tribunal ha'S no

jurisdiction to interfere v;ith the p-ov^ers exercised

by the Competent authority. If there is any

procedural irregularities, then only this Tribunal

can interfere. As no such irregularities/illegalities

are cominitted by the authorities, the applicant has

failed to p^ove his case. Accordingly, the OA is

disaiissed. No costs.

(g6/ SH/'-NTKAFFA )
Judicial Member

Cv\J/
(M. F . SINGH)

Vice chairman
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